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1.  Q:  What is the DoD policy on overseas tours for civilian employees?





A.  DoD policy limits employment of APF civilian employees in foreign areas to 5 years.  The reason for the policy is to provide for a continuous exchange of employees between CONUS and OCONUS to equip the maximum number of DoD employees with overseas experience (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2a)





2.  Q:  Who is covered by this policy?





A.  Employees who occupy competitive service positions in foreign areas (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-1b)





3.  Q:  Are there any exceptions to this policy?





A.  The following categories of employees are exempt:  (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2a and 4-2e(4))





	- Positions that require frequent contact with Host Nation officials (must be documented in the job description).





	- Family members of military or civilian DoD employees.





	- Employees in the Senior Executive Service.





	- Employees who have been continuously employed in a foreign area since 1 Apr 66.





	- Educators in the Department of Defense Dependent School system.





	- Employees employed on or before Aug 88 in GS-6 or below or non-supervisory wage grade positions remain exempt as long as they remain continuously employed at those levels.





4.  Q:  What happens if a previously exempt employee becomes subject to rotation?





A.  The employee will become subject to the 5-year limitation after a period of time equivalent to one renewal agreement tour of duty (2 y ears in Germany), beginning with the date of the change. (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2a(2))





5.  Q:  How is the 5-year period computed?





a.  Prior service in a civilian, appropriated fund capacity with DoD which has not been interrupted by CONUS residence is counted in computing the 5-year period. (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2a(3)).





6.  Q:  Are there different kinds of extensions and who has the authority to grant them?





A.  	- Extensions of initial tours (3-5 years), granted by ASG, BSB, and direct reporting activity (DRA) commanders, HQ USAREUR Deputy Chiefs of Staff (DCS) or equivalent, or ADCS.  (USAREUR Suppl 1 to AR 690-300.301, para 5-3a)





	- Extensions of 6 months for compassionate or personal reasons, granted by the appropriate extension approval authority. (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2b(3), C19, AR 690-300, 301, para 5-3, and HQ USAREUR memorandum, AEAGA-CE, 28 Oct 96, subject: USAREUR Command Policy Letter 28, Overseas Tour Policy for DoD Civilian employees)





	- Administrative Tour Extensions





		Employees who PCS in conjunction with a position change:  Minimum time necessary to ensure 1 year remaining after PCS. (USAREUR Suppl 1 to AR 690-300.301, para 5-3c)





		Emergency Essential Civilian (EEC) employees whose tour expires while deployed:  Duration of the deployment plus 6 months. (HQ USAREUR memorandum, AEAGA-CE, 5 Dec 95, subject:  Overseas Tour Extensions During Deployment)





		Civilian employees called to active duty whose tour expires while on AD:  6 months from return to their civilian position. (HQ USAREUR memorandum, AEAGA-CE, 12 Feb 96, subject:  Overseas Tour Extensions for Civilian Employees called to Active Duty)





7.  Q:  Does DoD put a limit on the number of tour extensions beyond 5 years?





A.  DoD allows an unlimited number of extensions beyond 5 years, each up to an additional tour of duty for the area.  (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2a(4))





8.  Q:  Within USAREUR, is management allowed to request extensions beyond 5 years for civilian employees?





A.  Yes.  Tours may be extended beyond 5 years for particularly urgent and unique organizational needs provided the employees meet the DoD criteria for extension.  (HQ USAREUR memorandum, AEAGA-CE, 28 Oct 96, subject:  USAREUR Command Policy Letter 28, Overseas Tour Policy for DoD Civilian Employees)





9.  Q:  Are employees on overseas limited (OSL) appointments covered by the DoD policy?





A.  Yes (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2d)





10.  Q:  Are employees on temporary or term appointments covered by the DoD policy?





A.  Yes.  The rotation policy applies to DOD positions in the competitive civil service in foreign areas.  Many temporary and TERM appointments are in the competitive service.  However, they are normally made for less than five years.  Therefore, the employee's appointment should expire prior to reaching five years in the overseas area.  (DOD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2b)





11.  Q:  What happens to employees who are not extended?





A. 	- Employees on career or career-conditional appointments will either exercise return rights to  CONUS or return through the DoD Priority Placement Program.  (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2b)





	-Employees on OSL appointments shall be terminated.  (DoD CPM 1400.25-M, 301.4-2d).





12.  Q:  Why is USAREUR no longer sanctioning liberal tour extensions beyond 5 years?





a.  The need to retain employees experienced with overseas functions within the command to manage the massive drawdown of military and civilian personnel within Europe no longer exist.  (HQ USAREUR memorandum, AEAGA-CE, 28 Oct 96, subject: USAREUR Command Policy Letter 28, Overseas Tour Policy for DoD Civilian Employees)














